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COMMISSION ON WATER RESOURCE MANAGEMENT 

 
October 18, 2022 

 
 

Find that Olowalu Water Company, LLC, Owner and Operator of Diversion 961 
Violated the Interim Instream Flow Standard on Olowalu Stream, and 

Impose Fines and Order Modifications to Diversion 961,  
Olowalu Surface Water Hydrologic Unit, Lahaina, Maui 

 
 

SUMMARY OF REQUEST 

 

Staff is requesting that the Commission on Water Resource Management (Commission) impose a 

fine of $470,050 to Olowalu Water Company, LLC (OWC) for a violations of the interim 

instream flow standards (interim IFS) on Olowalu Stream at Diversion 961 on TMK 4-8-003-

1008 on 548 days from January 1, 2019 to March 29, 2022 and on five additional days from 

April to October, 2022, and recommend improvements to the system to meet the interim IFS and 

reduce system loss. 

 

LEGAL AUTHORITY 

 
Hawai‘i Revised Statutes (HRS) 174C-15 provides for fines up to $5,000 for violations of any 
provisions the chapter or any rule adopted pursuant to the chapter.  For a continuing offense, 
each day during which the offense is committed is a separate violation.  Subsection (d) 
authorizes the Commission to recover administrative fees and costs.   
 

Hawaii Administrative Rule (HAR) § 13-167-10 provides for fines of up to $5,000 for any 

violation of any provision of Title 13, any permit condition or limitation established pursuant to 

Title 13, or for negligent or willful failure to comply with any final order of the Commission.  

For a continuing offense, each day during which the offense is committed is a separate violation.  

HAR §13-169-3 provides that any violation of any provision of the chapter on protection of 

instream uses of water or any permit condition or who fails to comply with any order of the 

Commission may be subject to a fine up to $5,000 imposed by the Commission.  For a 

continuing offense, each day's continuance is a separate violation. 
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On October 1, 2014, the Commission approved its Administrative and Civil Penalty Guideline 

(G14-01)1 to provide a logical and consistent means to assess penalties and guide the settlement 

of Commission enforcement cases.  The guidelines are non-binding.  

 

HRS §174C-71(2) and HAR §13-169-30(b) direct the Commission to establish instream flow 
standards on a stream-by-stream basis whenever necessary to protect the public interest in waters 
of the State.  The staff of the Commission monitors and regulates these established instream flow 
standards to ensure the protection of instream uses and adequate sharing of this limited resource 
for non-instream purposes. 
 
BACKGROUND 

 

On March 20, 2018, the Commission approved an amendment to the interim instream flow 

standard (interim IFS) for the hydrologic unit of Olowalu (ID: 6005), as follows: 

 

“The interim IFS, near an altitude of 130 feet as measured at the abandoned USGS gaging station 

16646200, shall be 3.6 cubic feet per second (2.33 million gallons per day).  This is based on 

USGS estimates of total flow Q60 of 5.2 cubic feet per second (3.36 million gallons per day) at 

the upper diversion, an estimated flow of 4.1 cubic feet per second (2.65 million gallons per day) 

at the lower diversion, an estimated seepage loss (1.1 cubic feet per second; 0.71 million gallons 

per day) between the two diversions, and further seepage loss between the lower Olowalu 

diversion, near altitude of 190 feet, and the abandoned USGS station 16646200.  Due to the 

uncertainty of existing hydrogeologic conditions of Olowalu Stream, should an estimated flow of 

3.6 cubic feet per second not be sufficient to meet the instream habitat needs, the interim IFS 

may be revised by a future Commission action.  This interim IFS allows Olowalu Water 

Company to meet their 0.196 mgd agricultural water demand and 0.141 mgd landscaping water 

demand at least 50-percent of the time.”2 

 

In the recommended implementation, Commission approved a process where: 

 Staff shall continue to coordinate with Olowalu Water Co. to identify and determine 

appropriate actions with regard to attaining the proposed interim IFS values 

 Staff shall continue to assess existing conditions and the status of all diversions to 

determine if any modifications are possible to improve habitat conditions for stream 

biota. 

 Any party diverting water from a stream shall be responsible to maintain system 

efficiencies, minimize off-stream water losses, and minimize impacts to the natural 

stream resource. 

 

In the recommended monitoring, Commission approved a timeline where: 

 Within 100 days, OWC, in coordination with Commission staff, shall develop a 

monitoring plan to provide data on the amount of water diverted from the stream and 

distributed by the irrigation system to kuleana users.  This shall include identifying 

existing gaging stations and the possible installation of additional gaging stations. 

                                                           
1 https://files.hawaii.gov/dlnr/cwrm/planning/wrpp2019update/WRPP_AppP_201907.pdf 
2 https://files.hawaii.gov/dlnr/cwrm/submittal/2018/sb20180320B1.pdf 
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 Staff shall monitor stream flow by installing and maintaining stream gaging stations at 

the proposed interim IFS locations. 

 

On May 15, 2018 Commission ordered a fine for construction of a stream diversion works and 

diverting water without a permit at Diversion 961 as required by HRS §174C-93 and HAR §13-

168-32.  As part of the order, the Commission required OWC to submit a remediation plan that 

addresses concerns that Commission staff and staff from the Division of Aquatic Resources 

(DAR) have with the current diversion construction. 

 

Follow up actions from the 2018 commission action 

Commission staff met with representatives of OWC over the phone and in person multiple times 

in 2018 and 2019 to implement the Commission’s order.  Staff explained that there was 

continuous monitoring in the stream and that when streamflow dropped below the Q60 flow of 

3.6 cubic feet per second (2.33 million gallons per day), streamflow should not be diverted.  Staff 

explained that the interim IFS was being monitored at the former USGS gaging station 

16646200, as identified in the submittal. 

 

During a site visit on June 22, 2018, Commission staff: 

 Recommended a location and method to monitor the quantity of water diverted by 

Diversion 961 at the Lower Olowalu Ditch 

 Recommended a separate pipeline to support the Olowalu Cultural Reserve’s water needs 

 Recommended modifications to the intake at Diversion 961 to ensure compliance with 

the interim IFS 

 Recommended modifications to the dam in Olowalu Stream at Diversion 961 to ensure a 

wetted path for native amphidromous aquatic biota 

 
On June 25, OWC submitted a follow-up letter that identified the outcomes of the June 22 site 
visit.  A remediation plan was then submitted on August 9, 2022 and then a revised plan 
submitted on September 25, 2018 by OWC.  As part of the plan, OWC was to build a low-flow 
channel to provide for fish passage, modify the intake to only divert flows greater than the 
instream flow standard, and install a V-notch weir to monitor the diverted flow.  Commission 
staff held discussions with OWC on a timeline of approximately 6 months (from July 2018) to 
make system modifications.  The proposed modifications to the intake on Diversion 961 as 
submitted by OWC are identified in Figure 1. 
 
Prior to Commission action, Olowalu Cultural Reserve (OCR) received water directly from the 
Lower Olowalu Ditch.  Following the Commission action, Commission staff met with OWC to 
determine the most effective way to meet the non-potable demands of OCR.  Staff suggested that 
OWC install a metered pipeline separate from OWC to supply OCR directly from the stream.  
This was installed in November 2019.  The end users of the Lower Olowalu Ditch are non-public 
trust uses that include landscape irrigation and small amounts of diversified agriculture.  The 
traditional and customary practice of growing kalo and restoring native vegetation in the 
Olowalu ahupua‘a are considered public trust uses of water. 
 
 
Monitoring of flow diverted by Diversion 961 into Lower Olowalu Ditch began in September 
2020 following the installation of a V-notch weir at the location discussed in June 2018. 
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Figure 1.  Intake gates on Diversion 961 with proposed modifications to supply OCR and meet the interim IFS. 

 
 
 
During extreme low-flows, there is leakage underneath the reconstructed dam, but no streamflow 
is maintained over the dam (Table 1). 
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Table 1.  Diversion 961 on Olowalu Stream at Lower Olowalu Ditch. Top) no flow passing over diversion as viewed from left 
bank (left photo) and from right bank (right photo). Bottom) leakage from beneath the dam can be observed 
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DETERMINATION OF NON-COMPLIANCE WITH INTERIM INSTREAM FLOW 

STANDARDS 

 

The Commission may amend an interim IFS in order to establish the minimum amount of stream 

flow that at a particular point in space and time in order to protect instream uses of water3.  The 

interim IFS might be defined as a fixed value, a value that changes with pre-defined seasons 

(seasonal value), or a variable value based on the amount of water naturally flowing in the 

stream. 

 

For interim IFS values, the amount of water remaining in the stream or released back to the 

stream past a stream diversion is controlled by the diversion operator (operator).  Stream 

diversions build by commercial plantations were frequently designed to take 100% of the stream 

base flows and some portion of the excess runoff.  To comply with a Commission established 

interim IFS, the operator either decreases the amount of water removed from the stream or 

increases the amount of water released back to the stream to meet the IIFS.  In order to meet a 

variable interim IFS value, a stream gage must measure the amount of water above the diversion 

and the operator must either alter the amount of water removed from the stream or alter the 

amount of water released back to the stream to meet the interim IFS. 

 

Compliance of an interim IFS is determined based on the stream flow measured by the interim 

IFS monitoring station below the stream diversion.  There are two potential scenarios where 

stream flow does not meet the established interim IFS: 

 

Scenario 1: Depending on the design of the diversion, the operator either (1) does not limit the 

amount of water removed from the stream by the stream diversion; or (2) release sufficient water 

back to the stream past the stream diversion; 

 

Scenario 2: There is not enough water naturally flowing in the stream above the stream diversion 

to meet the interim IFS.  In such a situation, no water should be diverted by the operator. 

 

To differentiate these two scenarios, either a stream gage above the diversion or an index station 

on a nearby stream is used to establish natural flow conditions.  An index station is a continuous-

record streamflow gaging station that measures natural flow and has a sufficient length of record 

for estimating streamflow characteristics representative of long-term conditions.  An index 

station is usually located in a nearby stream valley that is hydrologically and geologically similar 

to the interim IFS gaging station.  A hydrologically similar stream has the same probability of 

rainfall as well as similar geology and groundwater conditions.  The flow duration curve for the 

index station represents low-flow characteristics under natural (unregulated) streamflow 

conditions.  A flow-duration curve is a cumulative-frequency distribution that shows the 

percentage of time that specified discharges at a location in a stream are equaled to or exceeded 

over a given period of record. 

 

If the stream gage at the index station indicates that natural stream flow was below a particular 

threshold (the specific magnitude of flow that occurs for a given frequency of time) used to 

                                                           
3 Hawaii Revised Statues §174C-71 Protection of instream uses 
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establish the interim IFS, then it is expected that there is not enough water naturally occurring in 

the stream to meet the interim IFS.  

 

In scenario 1, the stream gage at the index station indicates that natural stream flow was above 

the threshold used to establish the interim IFS, then there is enough water naturally occurring in 

the stream to meet the interim IFS and the diversion operator has failed to make the necessary 

adjustments to the diversion to meet the interim IFS.  Failure to meet the interim IFS falls on the 

operator. 

 

In scenario 2, there is insufficient streamflow available to divert water at the diversion.  Zero 

water should be diverted.  Failure to meet the interim IFS falls on the operator. 

 

If a variable interim IFS is established, the operator should install real-time data collection to 

meet the interim IFS based on current stream conditions.  Failure to meet the interim IFS falls on 

the operator. 

 
MONITORING THE INTERIM INSTREAM FLOW STANDARD ON OLOWALU STREAM 
 

Streamflow at the Interim IFS 
Commission staff have maintained a continuous-record monitoring station on Olowalu Stream 
below Lower Olowalu Ditch (CWRM 6-121; interim IFS station) since 2017 (see Figure 2 and 
Figure 3).  Staff calculated mean daily flow (MDF) from this continuous record and identified 
when mean daily flow was below the Q60 interim IFS of 3.6 cfs (2.33 mgd).  On days when the 
flow in the stream below Diversion 961 is below the interim OWC must reduce the intake of 
stream water at Diversion 961.  Staff considers the period from January 2019 to the present to be 
the enforcement period. 
 
For the period from January 1, 2019 to March 29, 2022 (1184 days), there were at least 548 days 
(46.3%) where the mean daily flow on Olowalu Stream, measured below Diversion 961 at the 
Lower Olowalu Ditch, violated the interim IFS.  This occurred while OWC continued to divert 
water for non-public trust uses. the days when mean daily flow at the interim IFS monitoring 
station was below the Commission ordered interim IFS, the orange line in Figure 1.  In the 26 
site visits to Diversion 961 since the Commission amended the interim IFS on March 20, 2018, 
there has always been a continual flow of water diverted into the Lower Olowalu Ditch of at 
least 0.325 cfs (0.21 mgd) and as much as 0.703 cfs (0.454 mgd), despite the interim IFS not 
being met.   

 
Following the November 2019 installation of a separate pipeline and meter for OCR, the flow 
distributed to OCR has averaged 0.088 cfs (0.057 mgd) during Commission staff site visits 
(Table 2). 
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Diverted flow at Diversion 961 
For the period from March 2018 to October 2021, OWC reported the monthly average of flow 
diverted from Olowalu Stream into Lower Olowalu Ditch at Diversion 961 (not including the 
OCR diverted flow) of 0.65 cfs (0.42 mgd).  From November 2020 to October 2021, the same 
value was reported for every month despite site visits by Commission staff observing differing 
diverted flow values, indicating potentially erroneous reporting.  Instantaneous flow 
measurements at gage 6-143 on Lower Olowalu Ditch during Commission staff site visits 
indicate that OWC is frequently diverting a flow greater than the monthly reported average 
(Table 2).  The quantity of water diverted from Olowalu Stream and then pumped to the Upper 
Olowalu Reservoir has averaged 0.25 cfs (0.160 mgd) (Figure 4). 
 
From January 1, 2019 to October 3, 2022, staff made 22 flow measurements in Olowalu Stream 
below Diversion 961 and only eight of the measurements met the interim IFS, while 14 were in 
violation (Table 2).  At the same time, water continued to be diverted at Diversion 961 (Table 2).  
 

The mean size of the violation was 2.65 cfs (1.72 mgd) with a standard deviation of 0.95 cfs 

(0.62 mgd).  Small quantities (< 0.11 cfs, 0.07 mgd) of water used by OCR, as identified in 

Table 2, did not affect the ability of OWC to meet the interim IFS. 
 
 

PROPOSED MODIFICATIONS TO DIVERSION 961 TO LOWER OLOWALU DITCH 

 

Following the Commission action to amend the interim IFS on Olowalu Stream on March 20, 

2018, and Commission action to approve fines for a violation of HRS §174C-93, and HAR §13-

168-32 and an after-the-fact stream diversion works permit on May 15, 2018 (see Appendix 4), 

Commission staff and staff from the Division of Aquatic Resources met with representatives 

from OWC on June 22 in the field at Diversion 961 to discuss modifications to the system in 

order to meet the interim IFS and provide for fish passage.  Staff proposed that OWC connect a 

pipe directly from diversion 961 to the Olowalu Cultural Reserve to support traditional and 

customary practices and that a meter be installed such that an accurate accounting of the water 

use by OCR may be reported.  This modification was completed in November 2019 as shown in 

the photo on Table 3A, left gate. 

 

In September 2018, Olowalu Water Company proposed to modify the right intake gate on 

Diversion 961 such that all low flows below the interim IFS remain in the stream and only flows 

greater than the interim IFS may be diverted into the ditch (Figure 1).  To date, this modification 

has not been made.  There is substantial leakage underneath the dam due to it being hastily 

rebuilt following the 2016 flood which may need to be repaired (Table 3B).  While the leakage 

contributes to downstream flows, it does not provide connectivity for aquatic biota as discussed 

during the June 2018 site visit with OWC, Commission staff, and staff from DAR. 
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Table 2. Measured streamflow (million gallons per day, mgd) in Olowalu Stream above Diversion 961 (Lower Olowalu Ditch), 
Olowalu streamflow below lower diversion flow at Diversion 961, Lower Olowalu Ditch flow, metered flow to Olowalu Cultural 
Reserve, and pumped flow from Olowalu Ditch to Upper Olowalu Reservoir during various site visits from 2019 to 2022 
[see Figure 2 for locations map] 

Date 

Olowalu 
Stream abv 

Lower 
Diversion 961 

Olowalu 
Stream blw 

Lower 
Diversion 961 

Diverted Flow 
at Lower 

Olowalu Ditch 

Olowalu 
Cultural 

Reserve meter 

Olowalu 
Ditch Pump 

to Upper 
Reservoir Notes 

03/08/2019  23    Met the interim IFS 

06/04/2019 5.02 3.36    Met the interim IFS 

09/09/2019 1.25 0.32 0.78  0.16 Violation 

03/02/2020 8.71 8.53    Met the interim IFS 

06/22/2020 2.80 0.58    violation 

10/26/2020 1.47 0.23   0.144 Violation 

01/08/2021 1.99 1.61 0.34 0.072 0.166 Violation 

03/19/2021  26    Met the interim IFS 

07/22/2021 2.26 1.40 0.283 0.072 0.144 Violation 

11/02/2021 1.15 0.56 0.294 0.042 0.158 Violation 

11/15/2021 0.99 0.44 0.261 0.043 0.161 Violation 

12/08/2021 7.53 6.81 0.425 0.042 0.158 Met the interim IFS 

01/31/2022 2.28 1.63 0.33 0.071 0.174 Violation 

03/23/2022 3.55 2.83 0.41 0.063 0 Violation 

03/29/2022 1.37 0.36 0.454 0.049 0.164 Violation 

07/11/2022 0.82 0.23 0.294 0.050  Violation 

07/15/2022 6.87 6.25 0.318 0.052  Met the interim IFS 

07/18/2022 3.52 2.92 0.283 0.065  Met the interim IFS 

07/20/2022 3.89 3.32 0.25 0.065  Met the interim IFS 

09/16/2022 0.76 0.19 0.294 0.029 0.163 Violation 

09/22/2022 0.71 0.10 0.21 0.041 0.167 Violation 

10/03/2022 1.15 0.70 0.24 0.061 0.171 Violation 

10/07/2022 0.83 0.40 0.21 0.088  Violation 
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Figure 2. Mean daily flow (million gallons per day, mgd) on Olowalu Stream below Lower diversion (diversion 961) and at the 
index station USGS 16647000, Ukumehame Gulch nr Olowalu, Maui, HI, with the interim IFS and dates where flow was below 
the interim IFS of 2.33 mgd. 

 
 

 

 
 
 
Figure 3. Map of stream and ditch gaging station locations near the Lower Olowalu Ditch including the existing interim IFS 
station (6-121) and the proposed new interim IFS station (6-329). 
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Figure 4. Schematic diagram of stream and ditch gaging station locations near the Lower Olowalu Ditch including the existing 
interim IFS station (6-121) and the proposed new interim IFS station (6-329). 
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Table 3.  Diversion 961 on Olowalu Stream at Lower Olowalu Ditch. A) Diverted flow at Lower Olowalu Ditch to Olowalu Cultural 
Reserve (pipe on left gate) and to Olowalu Water Co (right gate). B) Diversion dam from right bank with intake on left bank. 
A) 

 
  

B) 
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LEAKAGE FROM LOWER OLOWALU DITCH 
 
On July 11, 2022, during a site visit with staff from OWC, Commission staff pointed out three 
areas where diverted water was leaking out of Lower Olowalu Ditch: at the former gravel trap; 
on the flume across Olowalu Stream; and on the OCR pipeline (Table 4).  In the implementation 
of the March 20, 2018 decision to amend the interim IFS, the Commission ordered “any party 
diverting water from a stream shall be responsible to maintain system efficiencies, minimize 
offstream water losses, and minimize impacts to the natural stream resource.”  To date (October 
2022), these leaks have not been resolved. 
 

FAILURE TO REPORT DIVERTED FLOW 

 

Commission staff understand that installation and maintenance of monitoring equipment can be 

financially burdensome.  However, Commission staff have requested that the streamflow 

diverted by Diversion 961 be reported in a timely manner.  From 2019 to 2020, OWC failed to 

report diverted flow for 16 months.  Since October 2021, OWC has failed to report a single value 

for diverted flow (Exhibit 6). 
 
NOTICE OF ALLEGED VIOLATION 
 
On April 12, 2022, Commission staff sent OWC a notice of alleged violation (NOAV) of the 
interim IFS with the request for a response within 30 days via email and certified mail.  See 
Appendix 3. 
 
On May 12, 2022, OWC's counsel requested a two-week extension to respond to the NOAV, 
which was granted with the new deadline being May 26, 2022. 
 
On May 27, 2022, Commission received a response from OWC.  See Exhibit 4.  OWC asserts 
that “OWC understood that it would be allowed to divert up to 273,000 gpd and still meet the 
IIFS” based on the March 20, 2018 staff submittal on amended interim IFS for Ukumehame, 
Olowalu, Launiupoko, and Kaua‘ula, OWC’s after-the-fact SWDP and subsequent discussions 
with Commission staff.  Furthermore, OWC asserts that after the “receipt of the NOAV, OWC 
began working with Commission staff on potential modifications to its system, including 
constructing a V-notch weir at the Lower Olowalu intake, readjusting the gate, and installing real 
time gages to monitor flows.  Additionally, or alternatively, OWC may seek to establish an 
alternative source of non-potable water by reactivating its N-pump.”  OWC also scheduled a site 
visit with Dr. Strauch in July 2022.  This site visit occurred on July 11, 2022.   
 
In their response, OWC identified that their average consumption was 0.228 mgd based on their 
billed amounts.  In their response, OWC also reported the volume of water diverted from the 
stream and then returned to the stream at the end of their system, which is downstream of the 
interim IFS monitoring station.  The average per day returned flow ranged from 29,614 to 
1,869,304 gallons. 
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Table 4.  System leakages identified during site visits with Olowalu Water Co. in July 2022. 
a) Water leakage from Lower Olowalu Ditch flume  b) water leakage from Lower Olowalu Ditch sluice gate. 

 

 

 

 

 

c) Leakage from Olowalu Cultural Reserve pipeline below 
meter 

 

 

 
The March 20, 2018, staff submittal on amended interim IFS for Ukumehame, Olowalu, 
Launiupoko, and Kaua‘ula clearly stated the Code’s definition of an instream flow standard as a 
“quantity or flow of water or depth of water which is required to be present at a specific location 
in a stream system at certain specified times of the year to protect fishery, wildlife, recreational, 
aesthetic, scenic, and other beneficial instream uses,” and the Commission's intent to restore 
streamflow for Olowalu stream for suitable instream habitat and continuous mauka to makai 
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streamflow.  The staff submittal explicitly stated that “[t]his interim IFS allows Olowalu Water 
Company to meet their 0.196 mgd agricultural water demand and 0.141 mgd landscaping water 
demand at least 50-percent of the time.”  Thus, there is no reason for OWC to have an 
understanding that OWC was “allowed to divert up to 273,000 gpd and still meet the IIFS.” 
 
Furthermore, OWC has been represented by counsel at the Commission meeting on March 20, 
2018, and May 15, 2018, with regards to OWC's after-the-fact SDWP.  At both meetings it was 
made clear that a SWDP is a construction permit and not a water use permit.4  Thus, the stated 
amount of water that can be diverted is in reference to the diversion structure and height of the 
sluice gate and not an allowance to use this amount of water.  OWC in its original application for 
a SWDP had requested 646,000 gpd.  Staff lowered this amount to match the amount of OWC's 
Certificate for Public Necessity and Convenience with the Public Utilities Commission, which 
was assumed for full built out of 600 acres of Olowalu Elua.   
 
The construction of the V-notch weir to monitor diverted flow in Lower Olowalu Ditch was 
completed before the 2022 NOAV, and not in response to it, as part of the requirements to 
operate a stream diversion works and report water use. 
 
During the July 2022 site visit with Commission staff, modifications to the diversion intake were 
again discussed, real-time monitoring of the Lower Olowalu Ditch and streamflow were 
discussed, and alternative sources of water were discussed.  During the site visit, the obvious 
points of leakage were identified in the system that should be resolved.  Since that site visit, no 
improvements have been made. 
 
Additionally, OWC has not been reporting its surface water use of Olowalu stream on a monthly 
basis but submitted a report of each month's surface water use in January 2020 for the monthly 
use in 2019 and February 2021 for the monthly use in 2020.  The last reporting received was in 
December 2021 for the month of January to October 2021.  Since then, OWC has not reported its 
use. 
 
Based on the monitoring data, if OWC had not diverted volumes in excess of their need, they 
would have met the interim IFS more regularly.  Therefore, Commission staff recommends that 
the intake on Diversion 961 be modified, as previously discussed, to ensure only flows greater 
than the interim IFS be diverted. 
 
PREVIOUS VIOLATION  
 

On May 15, 2018, the Commission has found that OWC violated HRS §174C-93, and HAR §13-

168-32, by constructing a 30-foot long by 12-foot wide by 5-foot high concrete dam/spillway in 

the Olowalu Stream and diverting two mgd without authorization and imposed a fine of $1,000 

and assess $500 in administrative fees pursuant to HRS §174C-15 and HAR §13-168-3, and the 

Administrative and Civil Penalty Guideline.  See Appendix 5. 

At the same meeting, the Commission approved OWC's after-the-fact Stream Diversion Works 

Permit (SDWP.4722.6) application for the construction of a concrete dam/spillway and set the 

                                                           
4 Minutes CWRM Meeting March 20, 2018 https://files.hawaii.gov/dlnr/cwrm/minute/2018/mn20180320.pdf and  

Minutes CWRM Meeting May 15, 2018. https://files.hawaii.gov/dlnr/cwrm/minute/2018/mn20180515.pdf 

https://files.hawaii.gov/dlnr/cwrm/minute/2018/mn20180320.pdf
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gate height sufficient to divert 273,000 gpd and an amount sufficient to support cultural uses in 

the cultural preserve subject to the Commission’s standard permit conditions and the following 

special conditions:  

1. A Remediation Plan shall be developed by the Applicant/Landowner in 

consultation with and subject to final approval by the Commission staff within six 

months;  

2. The Remediation Plan shall restore the stream to a more natural condition for the 

purpose of protecting stream ecology.  Remediation shall consist of the 

installation of an aquatic animal access channel by creating a lower channel in the 

spillway to allow for continuous flow, redesign the dam/spillway to reduce 

erosion that hinders upstream migration of aquatic animals, and restore the eroded 

area at the bottom of the spillway using boulders and rocks to help dissipate 

energy in high water flows.  Alter the intake sluice gates to prioritize water flow 

to the stream and aquatic animal access channel. Remove broken concrete, rebar, 

and other construction debris to improve public safety.  

 
To date, modifications to the intake related to the remediation plan have not been made. 

 

ASSESSMENT OF FINES 

 

PENALTY POLICY:  

HRS Section §174C-15, as amended, provides for fines up to $5,000 per day for any violation of 

any provision of HRS §174C. The Commission adopted an Administrative and Civil Penalty 

Guideline (G01-01) in 2001, and subsequently amended the Guideline in October 2014 (G14-

01)5, to provide a logical and consistent means to assess penalties and guide the settlement of 

Commission enforcement cases. The Guideline includes Initial Minimum, Gravity, Mitigative, 

and Duration Components. Gravity and Duration Components can increase the initial minimum 

penalty while Mitigative Components can decrease the initial minimum penalty.   

 

FINE CALCULATION:  

 

Violations:  

There are 548 violations between January 1, 2019 and March 29, 2022 of the interim IFS for 

Olowalu Stream established by the Commission on March 20, 2018, and an additional 5 

violations to the interim IFS during follow up site visits following the NOAV.  Pursuant to HRS 

§174C-71 (2): 

 

Violation 1: Diverting water without sufficient stream flow present to meet the interim 

IFS  – Olowalu Water Company) 

                                                           
5 This guideline is only for use by Commission personnel. The guideline is not intended and cannot be relied upon to 

create rights, substantive or procedural, enforceable by any party in litigation with the Commission on Water 

Resource Management, Department of Land and Natural Resources or the State of Hawaii. The Commission’s staff 

reserves the right to act at variance with this guideline and to change it at any time without notice.  
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Administrative Fee:  

An administrative fee of $500 shall be assessed with the issuance of a written notice of 

violation.  

 

Applicability to violation: 

The Commission staff finds that upon issuance of a notice of violation, an administrative 

fee of $500 shall be assessed. 

 

Violation 1: $500  

 

Minimum Components:  

The minimum fine component established by the Commission’s penalty policy is $250 minimum 

per violation. The initial minimum components include the following:  

 

Component 1: Finding of violation = $250 per day/incident 

Component 2: Occurring in Water Management Area = $250 per day/incident 

Component 3: Repeat Violation = $250 per day/incident 

 

(A repeat violation is deemed to occur when the party has previously been found 

to be a violator by the Commission. A repeat violation is tied to the party involved 

and is irrespective of the nature of the violation.)  

 

Applicability to violation: 

 

The Commission staff finds that there were 553 days that the interim IFS was not met 

based upon the continuous flow measurements, measured below the Lower Olowalu 

Ditch intake (Diversion 961).  On August 6, 2022, the Lahaina Aquifer Sector Area, 

which includes the Olowalu hydrologic unit, was designated as a surface and ground-

water management area.  Four of the violations occurred after the designation date.  See 

Table 1. 

 

Component 1:  $250 x 553 =  $138,250 

Component 2:  $250 x 4 =  $    1,000 

Component 3:  $250 x 553 =  $138,250 

  

Therefore, staff recommends a minimum penalty total of $277,500.  
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Gravity Component:  

Gravity factors can be considered in the recommendation of any fine or alternative penalty. The 

gravity component can increase the minimum component up to a cap of $5,000 per violation and 

initiate daily fines.  

 

Gravity factors include but are not limited to: 

 

G1 – Significant risk to the resource 

G2 – Actual damage or harm to resource 

G3 – Multiple or repeat violations of the code or regulations 

G4 – Evidence that the violator should have known about the violation 

G5 – Refusal to correct the violation once noticed 

G6 – Failure to meet deadlines as set by the Commission or its staff 

 

Applicability to violation: 

The Commission established the interim IFS for Olowalu stream to fulfill its affirmative 

duty under the public trust6 to restore stream flow that maintains mauka to makai 

connectivity critical for aquatic species survival, recruitment and reproduction, provide 

for the recreational needs of the community, and provide water for the traditional and 

customary Native Hawaiian practices that depend on streamflow.  OWC has not followed 

the Commission's March 20, 2018 interim IFS order to modify its stream diversion works 

and continued to divert water from the stream when the flows were too low to divert any 

water and meet the interim IFS.  During periods when the interim IFS was not being met, 

mauka to makai connectivity was not accomplished.  This violation has negatively 

affected the availability of habitat downstream of Diversion 961 with consequences for 

nearshore ecosystems.  After receiving the NOAV, OWC has continued its practice to 

divert even in low flow situations, as staff's point measurements demonstrate.  (See Table 

1). 

Staff recommends that gravity factors be considered and a fine of $5000 per day/incident 

for significant risk to the resource (G1), for actual damage or harm to resource (G2), for 

multiple or repeat violations of the code or regulations (G3) and refusal to correct the 

violation once noticed (G5) 

 

The Commission staff finds that following the NOAV, the interim IFS below Diversion 

961 on the Lower Olowalu Ditch was not met on five additional site visits and that 

OWC has not made any attempt to make corrective actions:  

 

Component G1  $250 x 553 =   $138,250 

Component G5:  $5,000 x 5 =  $  25,000 

 

Therefore, staff recommends a gravity penalty total of $163,250.  

                                                           
6 As the Hawai‘i Supreme Court has held in its “Waiāhole I” opinion, “instream flow standards serve as the primary 

mechanism by which the Commission is to discharge its duty to protect and promote the entire range of public trust 

purposes dependent upon instream flows.”  In re Water Use Permit Applications, 94 Hawaii 97, 148, 9 P.3d 409, 

460 (2000) (emphasis added). 
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Mitigation Component:  

Mitigative factors can be considered in the recommendation of any fine or alternative penalty. 

The presence of one or more mitigative factors can reduce or eliminate the minimum penalty 

component fine or alternative penalty recommendation.  

Mitigative factors include but are not limited to: 

 

M1 – Insignificant impact on the resource 

M2 – Attempt to remedy the violation without notice 

M3 – Good faith effort to remedy violation once noticed 

M4 – Self reporting in a timely manner 

M5 – Diligent and speedy effort to remedy the violation once noticed 

[M6] – Emergency situations (not mentioned in the current penalty policy) 

 

Applicability to violation: 

 

As discussed in the legal authority section of the submittal, the maximum fine for 

violations of provisions of the water code, rule, or order of the Commission is $5,000.  

For a continuing offense, each day during which the offense is committed is a separate 

violation.  Each day the interim IFS on Olowalu Stream below Diversion 961 is not met 

is continuing offense and separate violation.  The interim IFS was not met 553 days from 

January 2019 to March 2022.  Utilizing the maximum fine amount, the assessed fine 

would total $2,765,000 ($5,000 x 553 days).   
 

Commission staff recognize that more timely and regular communication to the diversion 

operator about interim IFS violations could have potentially reduced the violations.  

However, implementing the modifications to the intake suggested by Commission staff at 

the June 2018 site visit would have eliminated any potential violation.  Recent 

communication with the diversion operator has increased, although no steps towards 

modifications have been made.  However, Olowalu Water Company, LLC. is a repeat 

violator. 
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Therefore, in lieu of the maximum possible fine, staff recommends the following 

reasonable assessment of fines: 

 

1. At the request of diverter, a real-time monitoring station was installed at a different 

elevation to monitor the interim IFS with costs and supplies totaling $29,300: 

 

CWRM station 6-329 on Olowalu Stream below Flume 

Cost for equipment and installation     $   4,000 

Cost for monitoring and measurements     $ 22,500 

Cost for data transmission and processing    $   2,800 

          $ 29,300 

 

2. Total violation fine of $440,750.   

 

Violations    548 days from January 1 to March 29 

    1 days from March 30 to August 4 

    4 days from August 5 to October 7 

553 total days 

 

Administrative Fee $500/violation  = $       500 

Violation Component 1 $250/day (553 days) 553 x $250 = $138,250 

Violation Component 2 $250/day (4 days) 4 x $250 = $    1,000 

Violation Component 3 $250/day (553 days) 553 x $250 = $138,250 

Component G1 $250/day (553 days) 553 x $250 = $138,250 

Component G5 $5,000/day (5 days) 5 x $5000 = $  25,000 

 Total = $441,250 

 

Alternative Penalty Settlement: 

The penalty guideline allows that in lieu of the total monetary fines, the violator may be offered 

an alternative sanction. Considerations that guide staff in offering such an alternative are:  

1. A minimum $500 fine in addition to the alternative offered.  

2. The alternative must not be something the violator was required to do anyway because  

of legal or other obligations.  

3. The alternative must result in new information, education, or other benefit to the water  

resources of the state.  

4. The alternative must be completed within a specified timeframe and failure to do so  

will result in reinstitution of total recommended fines.  

 

Applicability to violation: 

 

On October 5, 2022, counsel for OWC reached out to the Commission staff for the 

purpose of a potential settlement.  
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On October 6, 2022, counsel for OWC emailed the Deputy Director Manuel and staff the 

following requesting “Staff’s support in resolving the NOAV dated April 12, 2022 as 

follows: 

 

1. To meet the IIFS, OWC installed a v-notch weir to monitor the Lower 

Olowalu Ditch at the intake. Each month, OWC will submit a report of the 

daily diverted flows to CWRM staff.  

 

2. To meet the IIFS, OWC will modify the gate so that the gate bottom is 

lowered to the concrete floor and a window is opened above the gate so that 

available water flows over the gate into the ditch.  

 

3. OWC will purchase a real-time gage. CWRM staff will install the gage in a 

ditch on [OWC] property. [OWC] will grant to CWRM staff a right of entry 

for the installation and access thereafter. 

 

4. The collected data from the real-time gage will be hosted by CWRM. The data 

will be shared with OWC. 

 

5. The Commission will enter an order to comply with the above by XX. 

Additionally, OWC will submit a report to Staff documenting its compliance 

by XX. In consideration of the above and OWC’s response to the NOAV 

dated May 27, 2022, no fines will be imposed on OWC and no additional 

regulatory action associated with the NOAV will be taken.” 

 

On October 7, 2022, Deputy Director Manuel informed OWC that at this time staff is not 

recommending a settlement and will be taking the violations for action to the 

Commission, recommending a fine as well as orders for modifications to the system, 

reporting, and monitoring. 

 

The alternatives offered by OWC would constitute compliance with the Commission orders from 

March 20, 2018, and the gaging and reporting requirements under HAR § 13-168-97.  Thus, 

OWC's alternative did not offer anything that OWC was not required to do because of legal or 

other obligations.  Staff is not recommending an alternative settlement.  

  

                                                           
7 HAR § 13-168-7 provides that (a) The owner or operator of any well or stream diversion works from which water 

is being used shall provide and maintain an approved meter or other appropriate device or means for measuring 

and reporting total water usage or a monthly (calendar or work schedule) basis. If a well or stream diversion works 

is one of a battery of interconnected water sources, a centralized measuring device or facility may be approved by 

the commission. 

(b) The owner or operator of any well or stream diversion works or battery of such water sources shall file a report 

of total water usage on a regular monthly (calendar or work schedule) basis to the commission on forms provided 

by the commission on or before the end of the month following the month for which water usage is to be reported. 

The reports may include other use-related information such as type of use, salinity, and water level, as may be 

deemed appropriate and reasonable by the commission.  (Emphasis added) 
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RECOMMENDATIONS 
Staff recommends that the Commission order the following: 
 
1. Find that Olowalu Water Company violated the interim IFS on Olowalu Stream for 553 days. 
 
2. Impose administrative costs and violation fines of $441,250 against Olowalu Water 

Company LLC owner and operator of Diversion 961.    

 
3. Order modifications of Diversion 961 to meet the interim IFS by modifying the control gate 

and dam such that the interim IFS remains in the stream and that during low-flow conditions, 
no water is diverted into Lower Olowalu Ditch via OWC’s intake.  The separate pipeline that 
supplies water to OCR may continue to divert the small volumes (< 10% of OWC total 
diverted flow) intended for traditional and customary practices. 

 
4. Order OWC to eliminate leakage from the ditch, pipeline, and flume as noted in the July 11 

site visit. 
 
5. Report monthly the daily flow diverted by Diversion 961 into the Lower Olowalu Ditch. 
 
6. Submit the mitigation plan as ordered by the Commission following the May 15, 2018 

violation for an unpermitted stream channel alteration within 90 days. 
 
 

Ola i ka wai, 
 
 
 
M. KALEO MANUEL 
Deputy Director 

 
 
 
Exhibits: 
 

1. Olowalu Instream Flow Assessment Report (available online) 
https://files.hawaii.gov/dlnr/cwrm/ifsar/PR201802-6005-Olowalu.pdf 

 
2. March 20, 2018 Commission approved staff submittal to amend the interim IFS for 

Olowalu Stream (available online) 
https://files.hawaii.gov/dlnr/cwrm/submittal/2018/sb20180320B1.pdf 

 
3. April 12, 2022 Notice of Alleged Violation to Olowalu Water Company 
 
4. May 27, 2022 Olowalu Water Company Response to Notice of Alleged Violation 
 
5. May 15, 2018 Commission approved staff submittal to issue a fine for violating HRS 

§174C-93, and HAR §13-168-32 (available online) 
https://files.hawaii.gov/dlnr/cwrm/submittal/2018/sb20180515B1.pdf 

https://files.hawaii.gov/dlnr/cwrm/ifsar/PR201802-6005-Olowalu.pdf
https://files.hawaii.gov/dlnr/cwrm/submittal/2018/sb20180320B1.pdf
https://files.hawaii.gov/dlnr/cwrm/submittal/2018/sb20180515B1.pdf
https://stateofhawaii.na1.adobesign.com/verifier?tx=CBJCHBCAABAArYOv2xTbXHt7PPR9DyegztSEV37nJopI
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6. Olowalu Water Company Reported diverted flow for Gage 6-143 Lower Olowalu Ditch 

 

 

APPROVED FOR SUBMITTAL: 

 

 

 

SUZANNE D. CASE 

Chairperson 

 

https://stateofhawaii.na1.adobesign.com/verifier?tx=CBJCHBCAABAArYOv2xTbXHt7PPR9DyegztSEV37nJopI
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EXHIBIT 6 

Olowalu Water Company Reported diverted flow for Gage 6-143 Lower Olowalu Ditch 

 
End of 

Month 

Mean Reported 

Diverted Flow (mgd) 

 End of 

Month 

Mean Reported 

Diverted Flow (mgd) 

01/31/2018 0.734  08/31/2021 0.266 

02/28/2018 0.869  09/30/2021 0.266 

03/31/2018 0.571  10/31/2021 0.266 

04/30/2018 0.361  11/30/2021  

05/31/2018 0.417  12/31/2021  

06/30/2018 0.491  01/31/2022  

07/31/2018 0.500  02/28/2022  

08/31/2018 0.686  03/31/2022  

09/30/2018 0.660  04/30/2022  

10/31/2018 0.681  05/31/2022  

11/30/2018 0.684  06/30/2022  

12/31/2018 0.721  07/31/2022  

01/31/2019 0.586  08/31/2022  

02/28/2019 0.573  09/30/2022  

03/31/2019 0.531    

04/30/2019 0.622    

05/31/2019     

06/30/2019     

07/31/2019     

08/31/2019     

09/30/2019     

10/31/2019     

11/30/2019     

12/31/2019     

01/31/2019     

02/28/2019     

03/30/2019     

04/30/2019     

05/31/2020     

06/30/2020     

07/31/2020     

08/31/2020     

09/30/2020 0.261    

10/31/2020 0.231    

11/30/2020 0.266    

12/31/2020 0.266    

01/31/2021 0.266    

02/28/2021 0.266    

03/31/2021 0.266    

04/30/2021 0.266    

05/31/2021 0.266    

06/30/2021 0.266    

07/31/2021 0.266    
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